

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT  
Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals  
[Murphy, P.J., and Gleicher and Letica, JJ.]

COUNCIL OF ORGANIZATIONS AND OTHERS FOR EDUCATION ABOUT PAROCHIAID (CAP); AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MICHIGAN (ACLU); MICHIGAN PARENTS FOR SCHOOLS; 482FORWARD; MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL BOARDS; MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL ADMINISTRATORS; MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL ADMINISTRATORS; MICHIGAN SCHOOL BUSINESS OFFICIALS; MICHIGAN ASSOCIATIONS OF SECONDARY SCHOOL PRINCIPALS; MIDDLE CITIES EDUCATION ASSOCIATION; MICHIGAN ELEMENTARY AND MIDDLE SCHOOL PRINCIPALS ASSOCIATIONS; KALAMAZOO PUBLIC SCHOOLS; AND KALAMAZOO PUBLIC SCHOOLS BOARD OF EDUCATION,

Supreme Court No. 158751  
Court of Appeals No. 343801  
Michigan Court of Claims  
No. 17-000068-MB

**The appeal involves a ruling that a provision of a statute is invalid.**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v

STATE OF MICHIGAN; GRETCHEN WHITMER, Governor, in her official capacity, MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION; and MICHAEL RICE, Superintendent of Public Instruction, in his official capacity,

Defendants-Appellees.<sup>1</sup>

\_\_\_\_\_ /

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

<sup>1</sup> The current state officials substitute for the original defendants, which occurs without a formal order of substitution. See MCR 2.202(C), (D).

B. Eric Restuccia (P49550)  
Deputy Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record

Raymond O. Howd (P37681)  
Toni L. Harris (P6311)  
Precious Boone (P81631)  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees  
Health, Education & Family  
Services Division  
P.O. Box 30758  
Lansing, MI 48909  
(517) 335-7503

Dated: December 6, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities .....	iii
Counter-Statement of Jurisdiction .....	vii
Counter-Statement of Question Presented.....	viii
Constitutional Provisions and Statutes Involved.....	ix
Introduction .....	1
Argument .....	10
I. The statute, MCL 388.1752b, is constitutional with regard to the reimbursement of transportation-related costs but violates Michigan’s constitution for non-transportation-related costs.....	10
A. MCL 388.1752b’s appropriation of public funds is valid to the extent it reimburses nonpublic schools for the costs of complying with transportation-related state mandates, but it otherwise violates Michigan’s constitution. ....	11
1. Under a plain reading of MCL 388.1752b, the state may constitutionally reimburse transportation-related costs. ....	12
2. The rest of the statute cannot be constitutionally applied. ....	13
B. This Court’s decisions in <i>Traverse City</i> and <i>Advisory Opinion</i> confirm that MCL 388.1752b is constitutional only insofar as it provides for reimbursement of transportation-related costs, a conclusion which is consonant with the federal constitution. ....	15
1. Under <i>Traverse City</i> and <i>Advisory Opinion</i> , § 152b is unconstitutional to the extent it authorizes reimbursement for non-transportation-related costs.....	16
a. <i>Traverse City</i> invalidated Chapter 2 of Public Act 100 of 1970 by directly applying the Michigan constitution, and likewise invalidates § 152b.....	17
b. <i>Advisory Opinion</i> does not change this conclusion.....	21
c. The statute violates <i>Traverse City</i> and <i>Advisory Opinion</i> even if applying the narrowing framework. ....	22

2. The bar on directing public monies to support the nonpublic schools does not violate the federal constitution as article 8, § 2 protects scarce state resources and is facially neutral, applying to all nonpublic schools. .... 28

Conclusion and Relief Requested ..... 33

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adair v State</i> , 486 Mich 468 (2010) .....	4
<i>Bond v Ann Arbor Sch Dist</i> , 383 Mich 693 (1970) .....	27
<i>Cassidy v McGovern</i> , 415 Mich 483 (1982) .....	22
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc v City of Hialeah</i> , 508 US 520 (1993) .....	30
<i>Espinoza v Montana Dep't of Revenue</i> , No. 18-1195 (U.S.) .....	32
<i>Everson v Bd of Ed</i> , 330 US 1 (1947) .....	29, 30
<i>Fairley v Dep't of Corrections</i> , 497 Mich 290 (2015) .....	11
<i>Fluor Enterprises, Inc v Dep't of Treasury</i> , 477 Mich 170 (2007) .....	9
<i>Goldstone v Bloomfield Twp Public Library</i> , 479 Mich 554 (2007) .....	11
<i>In re Advisory Opinion re Constitutionality of 1974 PA 242</i> , 394 Mich 41 (1975) .....	passim
<i>In re Request for Advisory Opinion re Constitutionality of 2016 PA 249</i> , 500 Mich 875 (2016) .....	5
<i>Locke v Davey</i> , 540 US 712 (2004) .....	29
<i>Lucas v Bd of Cty Rd Comm'rs of Wayne Cty</i> , 131 Mich App 642 (1984) .....	1
<i>Meyer v Nebraska</i> , 262 US 390 (1923) .....	28

*Norwood v Harrison*,  
413 US 455 (1973) ..... 29

*Pierce v Society of Sisters*,  
268 US 510 (1925) ..... 28

*Taylor v Smithkline Beecham Corp*,  
468 Mich 1 (2003) ..... 11

*Traverse City School District v Attorney General*,  
384 Mich 390 (1971) ..... passim

*Trinity Lutheran v Comer*,  
137 S Ct 2012 (2017) ..... 16, 30, 31

*Winkler v Marist Fathers of Detroit*,  
500 Mich 327 (2017) ..... 9

*Wisconsin v Yoder*,  
406 US 205 (1972) ..... 28

**Statutes**

1974 PA 242 ..... 8

2016 PA 249 ..... 5

2016 PA 249, § 152a ..... 3

2016 PA 249, § 152b ..... 4, 6

2016 PA 249, § 152b(1) ..... 4

2016 PA 249, § 152b(4) ..... 4

2016 PA 249, § 152b(7) ..... 4

MCL 18.1451a ..... 6

MCL 257.1807 ..... 12

MCL 257.1810(1) ..... 12

MCL 257.1873 ..... 12

MCL 257.715a ..... 12

MCL 380.1296.....	17
MCL 388.1752b.....	passim
MCL 388.1752b (8) (2016).....	4
MCL 388.1752b(1) (2016).....	4
MCL 388.1752b(10).....	6
MCL 388.1752b(2).....	6
MCL 388.1752b(3).....	6
MCL 388.1752b(9) (2016).....	5
MCL 388.1766b(2).....	16
MCL 388.655.....	18
MCL 388.658.....	18
MCL 388.666a.....	18
MCL 8.5.....	15
Public Act 100 of 1970.....	passim
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
OAG, 1970, No. 4715, p 186.....	29
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language,</i> pp 26 (1969).....	14
 <b>Regulations</b>	
Mich Admin Code, R 257.955.....	12
 <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Const 1963, art 1, § 4.....	29
Const 1963, art 5, § 8.....	3
Const 1963, art 5, § 1, 8.....	1

Const 1963, art 8, § 2..... passim  
Const 1963, art 11, § 1 ..... 1  
Mt Const, art 10, § 6 ..... 32
